
 

 

Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), Leila Ben-

Hassel (Deputy-Chair), Jade Appleton, Mike Bonello and Joy Prince 
  

Reserve Members: Louis Carserides, Richard Chatterjee, Pat Clouder, 
Mary Croos, Clive Fraser and Oni Oviri 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Monday, 20 September 2021 at 6.30 pm. This 
meeting will be held remotely.  
 
Asmat Hussain 
Executive Director for Resources & 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Simon Trevaskis 
Senior Democratic Services & Governance 
Officer - Scrutiny 
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Friday, 10 September 2021 

 

Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Simon Trevaskis as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

4.   CALL-IN: Asset Disposal: Former CALAT Coulsdon, Malcolm Road 
and Barrie Close site (Coulsdon Community Centre) (Pages 5 - 52) 

 
The Scrutiny & Overview Committee is asked to consider and respond 
to the Call-In in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
constitution.  

Specifically, the Committee is asked to consider whether the decision 
was taken outside of policy framework, for the reasons set out in the 
call-in request. 

 

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 



 

 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 
 

PART B 
 

6.   CALL-IN: Asset Disposal: Former CALAT Coulsdon, Malcolm Road 
and Barrie Close site (Coulsdon Community Centre) (Pages 53 - 82) 

 To consider and respond to the Call-In in accordance with the procedure 
set out in the Council’s constitution. 
 
This item provides for the Committee’s consideration Appendix D of the 
CALL-IN: Asset Disposal: Former CALAT Coulsdon, Malcolm Road and 
Barrie Close site (Coulsdon Community Centre) report. This is the 
confidential part of the Cabinet report considered on 16 August 2021. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

REPORT TO: Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
20 September 2021 

SUBJECT: CALL-IN - ASSET DISPOSAL: FORMER CALAT 
COULSDON, MALCOLM ROAD & BARRIE CLOSE 

SITE (COULSDON COMMUNITY CENTRE) 
LEAD OFFICERS: Sarah Hayward – Interim Executive Director for 

Place 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Callton Young OBE – Cabinet Member for 
Resources & Financial Governance 

 
ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item has been triggered by the call-in of the key 

decisions (3321RFG) taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Resources & Financial Governance in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council on 31 
August 2021. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

The Scrutiny & Overview Committee is asked to 
consider and respond to the Call-In in accordance 
with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
constitution (set out in section 3 below).  
Specifically, the Committee is asked to consider 
whether the decision was taken outside of policy 
framework, for the reasons set out in the call-in 
request. 

1.   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The decision taken on the ‘asset disposal: former Calat Coulsdon, Malcolm Road & 

Barrie Close Site (Coulsdon Community Centre)’ by the Cabinet Member for 
Resources & Financial Governance in consultation with the Leader of the Council on 
31 July 2021 has been called-in by Chair, Vice-Chair & Deputy-Chair of the Scrutiny & 
Overview Committee.   

1.2 Attached to this report are: 

• Appendix A is the completed call in form that was received by the Monitoring 
Officer  

• Appendix B is the Key Decision Notice 

• Appendix C is the Property Disposals as part of the Interim Asset Disposal 
Strategy Report  

• Appendix D is the associated confidential part B report for this item. 
2. CALL-IN: ASSET DISPOSAL - FORMER CALAT COULSDON, MALCOLM ROAD & 

BARRIE CLOSE SITE (COULSDON COMMUNITY CENTRE) 
2.1 The decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources & Financial Governance, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, that is the subject of this call-in, was as 
follows:  
Having carefully read and considered the Part A report, and associated confidential 
Part B report, and the requirements of the Council’s public sector equality duty in 
relation to the issues detailed in the body of the reports, the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Financial Governance in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

RESOLVED: To approve the disposal of part of the former CALAT site, Malcolm 
Road, Coulsdon on the basis of the terms set out in Part A and Part B of the report. 

2.2 The call-in pro-forma is attached at Appendix A. The decision form was received on 8 
September 2021 from the Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, Councillor 
Sean Fitzsimons, with the call-in supported by the Committee Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Robert Ward and Deputy Chair, Councillor Leila Ben Hassel. This complies with the 
requirements for call-in as set out in paragraph 11.5 (i) in section 4E – Scrutiny & 
Overview Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution. 

2.3 The reason stated in the request as to why the Call-In has been submitted is:- 
1. The decision is outside of the Policy Framework in regards the Interim 

Asset Disposal Strategy agreed this year. 
Officers presented the draft Interim Strategy to Scrutiny and the list of properties that 
were to be sold. The report stated the following: “Former CALAT Coulsdon, Malcolm 
Road and Barrie Close site (Coulsdon Community Centre) GF Old CALAT Centre now 
occupied by temporary residential occupiers acting as guardians. Large former school 
building with parking. Former BBB site with plann
[...]
cuments/s27500/Interim%20Asset%20Disposal%20Strategy%20-%20Part%20A.pdf


 
 

j) Sign off by the relevant ELT director for the disposal of the asset, where there is 
no longer a service requirement. This is not to be confused with ELT approval, 
which is required at a later stage.  
k) Cost of sales and any budgetary approval required  
l) Confirmation of deliverability of sale – where required. For example, if staff, 
public or other consultations are required, they need to have been completed and 
reported within the business case  
m) Finance and legal sign off” 

2.4 The outcomes desired from the Call-In is to withdraw the sales of these asset and to 
carry out a review to see if the original proposals for these Coulsdon Sites to build a 
new community centre, social housing and a new medical centre can be achieved. 

2.5 The following information has been requested to inform the Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee’s consideration of the call-in request:- 
1) An explanation as to why the original decision for these sites was abandoned. 

2) A copy of the current business case, the requirement for which was set out in the 
February 2021 Cabinet Paper. 

3. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution, Part 4E Scrutiny & Overview Procedure Rule, states: 

“11.08   The referral shall be considered at the next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee unless, in the view of the Borough Solicitor, this 
would cause undue delay. In such cases the Borough Solicitor, will consult 
with the decision-taker and the Chair of Scrutiny and Overview to agree a date 
for an additional meeting. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee may only 
consider a maximum of three referrals at any one meeting. 

11.09 At the meeting, the referral will be considered by the Committee which shall 
determine how much time it will give to the call-in and how the item will be 
dealt with including whether or not it wishes to review the decision.  If having 
considered the decision there are still concerns about the decision then the 
Committee may refer it back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, setting out in 
writing the nature of the concerns.  The Cabinet shall then reconsider the 
decision, amending the decision or not, before making a final decision. 

11.10 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee may refer the decision to the Council if 
it considers that the decision taken by the Leader or Cabinet is outside the 
Budget and Policy Framework of the Council.  The Council may decide to take 
no further action in which case the decision may be implemented.  If the 
Council objects to Cabinet’s decision it can nullify the decision if it is outside 
the Policy Framework and/or inconsistent with the Budget. 

11.11 If the Scrutiny and Overview Committee decides that no further action is 
necessary then the decision may be implemented. 

11.12 If the Council determines that the decision was within the Policy Framework 
and consistent with the Budget, it will refer any decision to which it objects, 
together with its views on the decision, to the Cabinet.  The Cabinet shall 
choose whether to either, amend, withdraw or implement the original decision 
within 10 working days or at the next meeting of the Cabinet after the referral 
from the Council.   

11.13   The responses of the decision-taker and the Council shall be notified to all 

Page 7



 
 

Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee once the Cabinet or 
Council has considered the matter and made a determination. 

11.14   If either the Council or the Scrutiny and Overview Committee fails to meet in 
accordance with the Council calendar or in accordance with paragraph 11.08 
above, then the decision may be implemented on the next working day after 
the meeting was scheduled or arranged to take place.” 

 

CONTACT OFFICER:    Simon Trevaskis 

(Senior Democratic Services and Governance 
Officer) 

  020 8726 6000 x 84384 

  Simon.Trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk   

APPENDIX A is the comp
[...]
t set out 
in 4.3 of the report in regards the production and sign-off of the business case.  
“4.3 A business case will be prepared and signed off by the Executive Leadership 
Team (ELT) to allow marketing to commence for the asset. This process will involve 
early engagement with both ward councillors and the relevant cabinet member to 
inform them of the proposed disposal. The business case report will include a minimum 
set of requirements, including:  

a) A business case summary template  
b) The financial case for a disposal  
c) Proposed timing of the disposal  
d) Confirmation that the asset has been declared surplus  
e) Confirmation of consultation with ward councillors and cabinet member  
f) Impact/risks of the disposal – financial, reputational, political, and operational.  

Page 9

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s27500/Interim%20Asset%20Disposal%20Strategy%20-%20Part%20A.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s27500/Interim%20Asset%20Disposal%20Strategy%20-%20Part%20A.pdf


g) Evidence of an independent valuation to show that best consideration 
requirements are fully complied with  
h) A valuation of the asset by an independent RICS Registered Valuer  
i) A market assessment by a suitably qualified agent familiar with the local 
market/asset type including recommended method of disposal  
j) Sign off by the relevant ELT director for the disposal of the asset, where there is 
no longer a service requirement. This is not to be confused with ELT approval, which 
is required at a later stage.  
k) Cost of sales and any budgetary approval required  
l) Confirmation of deliverability of sale – where required. For example, if staff, public 
or other consultations are required, they need to have been completed and reported 
within the business case  
m) Finance and legal sign off” 

ii) The decision is inconsistent with the budget  
iii) The decision is inconsistent with another Council Policy  
iv) Other:  Please specify:  
The outcome desired:  
To withdraw the sales of these asset and to carry out a review to see if the original 
proposals for these Coulsdon Sites to build a new community centre, social housing 
and a new medical centre can be achieved. 

Information required to assist the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to consider 
the referral:  
1) An explanation as to why the original decision for these sites was abandoned. 

2) A copy of the current business case, the requirement for which was set out in the 
February 2021 Cabinet Paper.  

“The business case will be prepared and signed off by the Executive Leadership Team 
(ELT) to allow marketing to commence for the asset 

 4.3  A business case will be prepared and signed off by the Executive Leadership 
Team (ELT) to allow marketing to commence for the asset. This process will involve 
early engagement with both ward councillors and the relevant cabinet member to 
inform them of the proposed disposal. The business case report will include a minimum 
set of requirements, including:  

a) A business case summary template  

b) The financial case for a disposal  

c) Proposed timing of the disposal 

d) Confirmation that the asset has been declared surplus  

e) Confirmation of consultation with ward councillors and cabinet member. 

f) Impact/risks of the disposal – financial, reputational, political, and operational.  

g) Evidence of an independent valuation to show that best consideration 
requirements are fully complied with  

Page 10



h) A valuation of the asset by an independent RICS Registered Valuer 

 i) A market assessment by a suitably qualified agent familiar with the local 
market/asset type including recommended method of disposal  

j) Sign off by the relevant ELT director for the disposal of the asset, where there is 
no longer a service requirement. This is not to be confused with ELT approval, 
which is required at a later stage.  

k) Cost of sales and any budgetary approval required  

l) Confirmation of deliverabi
[...]
consult with the decision
taker and the Chair of Scrutiny and Overview to agree a date for an additional
meeting. The Scrutiny & Overview Committee may only decide to consider a
maximum of 3 referrals at any one meeting.

7. At the Scrutiny & Overview Committee meeting the referral will be considered
by the Committee which shall determine how much time the Committee will give
to the call in and how the item will be dealt with including whether or not it
wishes to review the decision.  If having considered the decision there are still
concerns about the decision then the Committee may refer it back to Cabinet
for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of the concerns. The
Cabinet shall then reconsider the decision, amending the decision or not, before
making a final decision.

8. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee may refer the decision to the Council if it
considers that the decision is outside of the budget and policy framework of the
Council. In such circumstances, the provisions of Rule 7 of the Budget & Policy
Framework Procedure Rules (Part 4C of the Constitution) apply. The Council
may decide to take no further action in which case the decision may be

Page 14



implemented. If the Council objects to Cabinet’s decision it can nullify the 
decision if it is outside the Policy Framework and/or inconsistent with the 
Budget. 

9. If the Scrutiny and Overview Committee decides that no further action is
necessary then the decision may be implemented.

10. If the Council determines that the decision was within the policy framework and
consistent with the budget, the Council will refer any decision to which it objects
together with its views on the decision, to the Cabinet. The Cabinet shall
choose whether to either amend, withdraw or implement the original decision
within 10 working days or at the next meeting of the Cabinet of the referral from
the Council.

11. The responses of the decision-taker and the Council shall be notified to all
Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee once the Cabinet or Council
has considered the matter and made a determination.

12. If either the Council or the Scrutiny and Overview Committee fails to meet in
accordance with the Council calendar or in accordance with paragraph 6 above,
then the decision may be implemented on the next working day after the
meeting was scheduled or arranged to take place.

13. URGENCY:  The referral procedure shall not apply in respect of urgent
decisions. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the
referral process would seriously prejudice the Council's or the public's interests.
The record of the decision and the notice by which it is made public shall state if
the decision is urgent and therefore not subject to the referral process. The
Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee must agree that the decision
proposed cannot be reasonably deferred and that it is urgent. In the absence of
the Chair, the Deputy Chair's consent shall be required. In the absence of both
the Chair and Deputy Chair, the Mayor's consent shall be required. Any such
urgent decisions must be reported at least annually in a report to Council from
the Leader including the reasons for urgency.

Signed: Executive Director of Resources and Monitoring Officer (Interim) 

Notice Date: 31 August 2021 

Contact Officers: victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk and Anoushka.clayton-
walshe@croydon.gov.uk  

Page 15

mailto:victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Anoushka.clayton-walshe@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Anoushka.clayton-walshe@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

For General Release  
 

DELEGATED 
DECISION REPORT 
TO : 

Cllr Callton Young, Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Financial Governance     

SUBJECT: Property Disposals as part of the Interim Asset Disposal 
Strategy  

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Hayward, Interim Executive Director of Place 

CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Stuart King, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Croydon Renewal 

Cllr Cal
[...]
 of a lease for Heathfield House to Cressey 

College to the Interim Executive Director Resources in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Croydon Renewal to allow for due consideration to be given 
to any comments received following the Notice for the disposal of public open 
space 
 

On the basis of the terms set out in Part A and Part B of this report 
 

 
 
2.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This Interim Disposal Strategy has been developed to support the requirements 

of the Croydon Renewal Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy [MTFS] and 
sets out the guidance and governance necessary to allow the disposal of 
surplus Council assets. The strategy was approved and adopted by Cabinet in 
February 2021. 

 
2.2 The properties included within this report have been identified as surplus within 

the contect of the disposal strategy although not all were part of the suggested 
initial tranche. 

 
2.3 All of the above proposals have followed the governance process as set out 

within the strategy and have been approved by Place DLT and ELT. 
 
 
3.       BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  Given the significant financial challenges faced by the Council, it is important to 

ensure that the best outcome is achieved from any disposal and this includes  

 Holding cost of any surplus assets if to be retained for longer term use or 
sale 

 Running costs for under-utilised assets and how these can be reduced 

 Service requirements across the Council to ensure an asset is not being 
sold off if it could provide a cost effective solution for another service 
area 

 Achieving “Best Consideration” – would delaying a disposal be more 
beneficial 

 Loss of revenue from any income producing assets 

 Impact on the local area from holding assets empty for prolonged 
periods or the additional benefit from regeneration 

 Reputational issues from having vacant assets 
 

3.2 The assets being recommended for disposal fall within the following catagories: 
 

 Surplus assets released by serv
[...]
 lease 
terms of the lease  

 
4.4.2 The hotel is let on a separate lease of  a similar length with 103 years 

remaining but is on a peppercorn rent. An initial premium of £600,000 was paid 
in 1999 for the lease. The hotel offers 5 function rooms, restaurant and 42 
rooms. 

 
4.4.3 The current tenants approached the Council to request the purchase of the 

freehold interest and terms have been negotiated as set out in Part B of this 
report. 

 
4.4.4 The terms will require the Golf Course to remain accessible to the public 

adopting the same requirements as set out in the existing lease. The terms 
have also included an overage provision to allow the recovery of any additional 
value that may arise if consent for development is obtained over the next 30 
years 

Page 19



  

 
4.5 Part of the Former CALAT Centre site, Malcolm Road, Coulsdon 
 
4.5.1 This asset was formerly a 1 form entry primary school but more recently has 

been used as an adult education centre. Following closure of the centre the site 
was declared surplus and initially offered to Brick by Brick (BBB) as a potential 
development site but this was not taken forward. The part of the site that is 
currently under offer relates to the car park area to the south of the site as 
identified on the attached plan. This is currently being used as a car park that 
was opened on a temporary basis to help compensate for the lack of parking at 
Lion Green Road. The new car park at Lion Green Rpoad has now been 
completed and was opened earlier this year. 

 
4.5.2 As part of the BBB plans the former car park was identified as a site for a new 

Health Hub. This facility forms an essential part of the wider estates strategy for 
the NHS provision within the area and is needed to accommodate the 
increased demand, in part due to the large development on the former Cane 
Hill Hospital site.  

 
4.5.3 The option to pursue a single developer rather than marketing the asset more 

widely  has been necessar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee 

Meeting held on Monday, 20 September 2021 at 6.30 pm.  

This meeting was held remotely and is viewable on the Council’s website. 

MINUTES 

Present: 

 

Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), Leila Ben-
Hassel (Deputy-Chair), Jade Appleton, Mike Bonello and Joy Prince. 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor  Hamida Ali, Mario Creatura, Stuart King and Callton Young OBE. 

Paul Ford (Coulsdon Community Centre Management Committee) and 
Charles King (Coulsdon Residents Association). 

PART A 

76/21   Disclosure of Interests 

There were no disclosure of interest made at the meeting. 

77/21   Urgent Business (if any) 

There were no urgent items of business for consideration by the Scrutiny & 
Overview Committee at this meeting. 

78/21   CALL-IN: Asset Disposal: Former CALAT Coulsdon, Malcolm Road and 
Barrie Close site (Coulsdon Community Centre) 

The Scrutiny & Overview Committee considered a call-in request of the key 
decision set out in the ‘Asset Disposal: Former Calat Couldson, Malcolm 
Road and Barrie Close Site (Coulsdon Community Centre)’ Cabinet report. 
The decision was taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources & Financial 
Governance in consultation with the Leader of the Council on 31 August 2021. 

The Chair of the Committee explained the process for considering a call-in, 
confirming that the Committee needed to agree whether to review the 
decision or not and if it was decided to proceed, to confirm how much time it 
wished to allocate for the discussion of the item. The Committee agreed that it 
would review the decision and allocated one and a half hours for its 
consideration.  

The Chair went on to explain that there were three outcomes the Committee 
could reach as a result of its review. These were:- 

1. That no further action was necessary and the decision could be 
implemented as originally intended.  



 

 
 

1. To refer the decision back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, outlining 
the nature of the Committee’s concerns 

2. To refer the decision to Council, if the Committee considered that the 
decision taken was outside of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

At the outset of the item the Committee lead on the call-in, The Chair, 
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons, outlined the grounds for its submission. It was 
highlighted that in February 2021, the Committee gave its support to the 
Interim Asset Disposal Strategy which listed the sites being considered for 
disposal. The strategy indicated that disposal of the former Calat Centre site 
was predicated on a replacement community centre being provided. There 
was concern that the Cabinet report on the disposal lacked sufficient 
information on the future plans for the two linked sites, to provide reassurance 
to the local community on the provision of a replacement community centre. 

The process for asset disposal set out in the strategy made it clear that there 
was several steps that needed to be taken before any asset disposal was 
agreed and the Committee was keen to ensure that the process had been 
followed. Finally the call-in also sought to test whether it was in the Council’s 
best interest to either retain or sell the asset. 

Following the introduction, Stephen Wingrave, Head of Asset Management 
and Estates and Councillor Stuart King, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Croydon Renewal were given the opportunity to explain the 
reasons for proceeding with the asset disposal. It was highlighted that the site 
proposal had been in use as a temporary car park while the Lime Green Road 
car park had been closed to the public. The income generated during that 
period was approximately £1,244 which demonstrated low usage.  

An external valuation had been carried out of the site which had indicated that 
the proposal put forward to dispose of the asset was the best solution for the 
Council. The lack of business case in the Cabinet report to justify the decision 
was acknowledged and as a result the business case had been submitted as 
part of the report for this Call-in. It was confirmed that the right process had 
been followed with external valuation sought and legal sign off undertaken.  

The site had not been marketed due to the specific opportunity to dispose of 
the site to a local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) as a local for a 
medical centre. As the CCG had identified another site in the area as an 
alternative location, there was a risk that this opportunity could be lost if 
disposal was delayed. Both the CCG and the Council agreed that this was the 
best site to provide the proposed medical centre. 

The Committee was provided the opportunity to ask questions about the 
decision, with clarification sought on the site proposed for disposal. There was 
confusion about this as previous reports had indicated that this site along with 
the conjoined site on which the former Calat building was located, were 
linked. Officers confirmed that the former Calat site had been split with this 
decision relating to the southern part of the site where the car park was 



 

 
 

located. The remainder of the site, which included the former Calat building 
would be considered by the Cabinet later in the year. 

The Chair welcomed representatives from the local community to the meeting, 
who were attendance to provide the view of local residents. It was confirmed 
that there were no objections to the proposal for a medical centre being built 
on the site, but there was concern about whether the Council intended to fulfil 
its obligation to provide a community centre on the site. It was emphasised 
that it was essential for the local community that confirmation was given that a 
replacement Community Centre would be delivered on the site of the former 
Calat building, that a project to deliver housing for people with residents would 
be honoured and that the dialysis unit that had been proposed for several 
years would be delivered. 

It was highlighted that the Community Centre had been a vital part of 
Coulsdon for many years, with almost full occupancy, hosting activities that 
which were essential to the residents. The proposed asset disposal had 
caused concern to many with questions raised about the future of the 
Community Centre. The core message was for the Council was the need for 
increased engagement with the local community, as many of the concerns 
raised could have been alleviated through engagement with ward members 
and resident associations. 

In response to the representations from the community, the Cabinet Member 
for Croydon Renewal advised that the second site which was linked to Barry 
Close and the Community Centre which was proposed as a dialysis unit was 
being assessed and proposals would be presented to Cabinet later in the 
year. Reassurance and a commitment was given that officers would engage 
with both Ward Councillors and community groups as part of the decision 
making process in order to take account of local need. When taking the 
decision, the Cabinet would consider what was in the best interest of the 
community and the aspirations of the local residents.  

Officers added that the decision on the medical centre had no impact on the 
decision over the relocation of the Community Centre. There was still five 
years left on the lease for the Community Centre and there was no intention 
by the Council to terminate that lease early. The Council would also have an 
obligation to relocate the Community Centre to an alternative site. 

 

The discussion of the Committee highlighted a number of inconsistencies in 
the terminology used in the different reports regarding this asset disposal 
which had caused confusion not just to Councillors but also to residents. Any 
future reports on asset disposals should have a thorough explanation of the 
grounds for disposal and how this would impact upon the local community. A 
communication plan was also needed to guide engagement with local 
communities on future asset disposals. Concern was raised that a thorough 
business case had not been included with the Cabinet report, which raised 
concern about the adherence to the process set out in the Interim Asset 



 

 
 

Disposal Strategy. There would have been more confidence in the process 
had this been included alongside the asset disposal report.  

At the conclusion of the questioning the Chair thanked both the Officers and 
Members in attendance for their engagement with the questions of the 
Committee.  

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered which of the three 
outcomes detailed about it wished to make on the call-in. It was agreed that 
although there had been concern about lack of information provided to 
support the original decision, the subsequent information provided as part of 
the call-in gave reassurance that the correct process, as set out in the Interim 
Asset Disposal Strategy, had been followed. Given that there was local 
support for the disposal of the site in question to a local CCG to host a 
medical centre, it was agreed that no further action was necessary and the 
original decision could proceed as intended. 

The Committee Resolved: 

That no further action was necessary and the decision can be implemented as 
originally intended. 

However the Committee requested that the following conclusions and 
recommendations form part of the consultation process on the business case 
for the remainder of the site that was due to be presented to Cabinet later in 
the year. 

Conclusions: 

Following its consideration of the call-in request and the subsequent 
information gathering during questioning at the meeting, the Scrutiny & 
Overview Committee reached the following conclusions 

1. It was agreed that the proposed use of the site for a new Medical 
Centre was welcomed and would be extremely beneficial for the local 
residents. 

2. The consultation process needed to be improved to ensure wider 
consultation beyond local Ward Councillors in order to manage the 
potential impact on local communities of future asset disposals. 

3. In the interest of maintaining transparency, it was important that future 
reports on individual asset disposals provided enough information to 
clearly outline why it was in the best interest of the Council to dispose 
of the site, the business case to support this conclusion, an 
assessment of potential risks associated with each site, an assessment 
of the potential impact upon the local community and site maps 
marking the asset for disposal 

4. The Committee welcomed the commitment by the Cabinet Member for 
Croydon Renewal to ensure there was wider consultation with ward 



 

 
 

councillors and community organisations as part of the decision making 
process on future disposals. 

Recommendations: 

Having considered the information presented at the meeting, the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee agreed to submit the following recommendation for the 
consideration of the Cabinet:- 

1. Given the potential public concern that can be raised by the disposal of 
Council assets, the Cabinet needs to ensure there is a robust plan for 
engagement with local communities for future asset disposals.  

2. That Cabinet reports on future asset disposals needed to be far more 
comprehensive, setting out the business case for disposal and 
assessments of both the potential risks and the impact on the local 
community.  

79/21   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required. 

80/21   CALL-IN: Asset Disposal: Former CALAT Coulsdon, Malcolm Road and 
Barrie Close site (Coulsdon Community Centre) 

A Part B discussion was not required. 

 

The meeting ended at 8.12 pm 

 

 

Signed:   

Date:   


